APPENDIX A

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONDUCT A DESIGNATED ACTIVITY OF STATE INTEREST OR ENGAGE IN DEVELOPMENT IN A DESIGNATED AREA OF STATE INTEREST

To: Permit Authority, El Paso County

Re: Meadow Lake Airport, a General Aviation Reliever Airport, a matter of state interest

Fm: Meadow Lake Airport Association 13625 Judge Orr Road Meadow Lake Airport (KFLY) Peyton, Colorado 80831

Date Submitted: September 26, 2022

Date Received and Accepted as Complete: _____

1. <u>Matter of State Interest</u>.

The applicant requests that a permit be issued for each item checked below:

- a. Efficient utilization of municipal and industrial water projects
- b. Site selection and construction of major new domestic water and sewage treatment systems and/or major extension of existing domestic water and sewage treatment systems.
- c. Site selection and construction of major facilities of a public utility
- d. Development in areas containing or having a significant impact upon floodplain natural hazard areas

e. Site selection and expansion of airports

- f. Site selection of arterial highways and interchanges and collector highways
- g. Site selection of rapid or mass transit facilities

Proposed Activity or Development.

- To operate, maintain and improve an FAA designated Regional General Aviation Reliever Airport in accordance with federal and state regulations, policies, and procedures, and applicable FAA Airport Sponsor Assurances;
- To obtain approval and adoption by El Paso County of the Meadow Lake Master Plan (inclusion the FAA approved Airport Layout Plan);
- To coordinate inclusion of the Meadow Lake Airport Master Plan into the El Paso County Master Plan.
 A detail of expansion bullet list here

NOTE: There are no specific expansion or infrastructure construction plans with this submittal other than to outline future growth plans and construction possibilities [Enclosure 12b(3)]. Proposals to implement expansion plans indicated in the Airport Master Plan or other documents will be addressed in separate specific submissions for consideration at the appropriate time.

Location of Development.

Please remove the reference to the County Master Plan. A 🗸 1041 can not act as a substitute for thre Master Plan process₂ This is a 1041 request to expand the airpoirt (provide those details). It has nothing to do with adopting a master plan only expansion and site selection of airport. (This has been discussed numerous times with the applicant)

The "Airport" property lies approximately 2 miles Northeast of Falcon ... [see El Paso County Assessor's GIS map depicting location from Falcon ... Encl 1]

4. Legal Description.

[See Assessor's Office Property Data for Schedule 43000-00-563 . . Encl 2a] there is more than one parcel included; 5. Owners and Interests. refer to the Encl <u>1</u> parcel maps Meadow Lake Airport Association [For list of members/owners, see 13625 Judge Orr Road Bylaws of the Meadow Lake Airport Peyton, CO 80831 Association, Exhibit A Encl 3] Jviation, a Woolpert Company consultant 720 South Colorado Blvd, Suite 1200-S Glendale, CO 80246 6. Submission Requirements. See accompanying package 7. Additional Information Required. C.R.S. 41-1-107 and C.R.S. 43-10-113 [see Encl 4] • 49 U.S.C. sec. 40102 and 47102 [see Encl 5] • "National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS) 2019-2023", Report to Congress: Appendix A - List of NPIAS Airports, pg 24 – Colorado [see Encl 7] MLAA Organizational relationships [see Encl 8] • Duration of Permit. 8. this is a 1041 not a master plan Applicant requests a permit for the current Master Plan for a period of: indefinite. 9. Application Fee.

The required application fee of <u>\$ 3,837</u> was submitted on April 24, 2018 . . [Encl 9]

APPLICANT:

By: David E Elliott President, MLAA Board of Directors